2018  2017  2018  2017

NET SALES $ 67,186 $ 66,994 $252,694 $ 253,197
COST OF GOODS SOLD 43,054  43,648  165,665 172,428
GROSS MARGIN 24,132 23,346 87,029 80,769

OPERATING EXPENSES 19,281  19,630  68,968  68,943

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 4,851 3,716 18,061 11,826

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES) (15) (2,219) (162) (2,465)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 4,836 1,497 17,899 9,361

INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT) 1,229 (2,899) 3,346 (225)

NET INCOME $ 3,607 $ 4,396 $ 14,553  $ 9,586

INCOME PER SHARE

Basic $ 0.49 $ 0.59 $ 1.96 $ 1.29
Diluted $ 0.48 $ 0.59 $ 1.95 $ 1.29

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING

Basic 7,414 7,399 7,412 7,428
Diluted 7,467 7,436 7,462 7,450

Rocky Brands, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Reconciliation of GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended Twelve Months Ended

December 31, December 31,
2018 2017 2018 2017

Gross Margin
Gross margin, as reported $ 24,132 $ 23,346 $ 87,029 $ 80,769
Add: Hurricane related expenses - - - 964

Adjusted gross margin $ 24,132 $ 23,346 $ 87,029 $ 81,733

Operating Expenses
Operating expenses, as reported $ 19,281 $ 19,630 $ 68,968 $ 68,943
Less: Creative Recreation disposition related expenses - 300 - 300

Adjusted operating expenses $ 19,281 $ 19,330 $ 68,968 $ 68,643

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS, ADJUSTED $ 4,851 $ 4,016 $ 18,061 $ 13,090

OTHER INCOME AND (EXPENSES):
Total other - net, as reported (15) (2,219) (162) (2,465)
Less: Loss on disposition of Creative Recreation - (2,090) - (2,090)

Adjusted other - net (15) (129) (162) (375)

Net Income
Net income, as reported $ 3,607 $ 4,396 $ 14,553 $ 9,586
Add: Hurricane related expenses, after tax - - - 636
Add: Disposition of Creative Recreation, after tax - 1,577 - 1,577
Less: Impact of tax reform * - (3,208) (561) (3,208)

Adjusted net income $ 3,607 $ 2,765 $ 13,992 $ 8,591

Net income per share, as reported
Basic $ 0.49 $ 0.59 $ 1.96 $ 1.29
Diluted $ 0.48 $ 0.59 $ 1.95 $ 1.29

Adjusted net income per share

Basic $ 0.49 $ 0.37 $ 1.89 $ 1.16
Diluted $ 0.48 $ 0.37 $ 1.88 $ 1.16

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic 7,414 7,399 7,412 7,428
Diluted 7,467 7,436 7,462 7,450

* In 2017 we recognized a one-time income tax benefit in the fourth quarter of 2017 of $3.2
million. The benefit is primarily a result of the new lower domestic federal tax rate applied to
our current and deferred tax liability position, which was partially offset by a one-time toll
charge related to the repatriation of earnings from our Dominican Republic operations. As a
result of these one-time charges we recorded a $2.9 million benefit in the fourth quarter of
2017. The adjusted tax expense without the impact of TCJA was $308,666 and $2,982,666
for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2017 resulting in an effective tax rate